Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Monday, 26th September, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street,
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Audit and Risk Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA
Apologies
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

4 Corporate Risk Management Report for the period April -June (Pages 7 -12)
2016 (Quarter 1)

5 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 and External Auditor's Audit (Pages 13 - 136)
Findings Report

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
A verbal update will be given on this item.

7 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), Waring, Cooper, Stubbs,
White and Reddish

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.




FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Agenda ltem 2
Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 4th July, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup — in the Chair

Councillors Cooper, Dymond, Stubbs, Waring and White

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April, 2016 be
agreed as a correct record.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference for this Committee were attached to the agenda to act as a
reminder for Members who had previously sat on this Committee and as a guide for
new Members.

Resolved: That the information be received.

WORK PLAN 2016/17

Members were advised of the Plan of Work for this Committee, which sets out
standard reports which are brought to committee on a quarterly basis and also what
other reports are coming - and when. Other items can be added into the programme
throughout the year.

Resolved: That the information be received.

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

Consideration was given to the Health and Safety Annual Report.

Members were informed that Target 100, which is the safety management system
that the Council uses, was due an upgrade imminently.

A revised sheet was issued to Members at the meeting which gave last year’s figures
in relation to accident reports. Although the number of accidents had fallen, the
number of days lost had increased. This was, however, due to one incident resulting
in an absence of 78 days.

With regard to the Lone Working Review, Members asked if this Committee could

have a final viewing of any reports and were advised that the information could be
included in the six month review.

1 Page 3



Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16

Page 4

Resolved: That the report be noted.
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 REPORT 2015/16

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of progress made by the
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period January to
March, 2016.

Members were advised that there were no new risks. In addition, they were informed
that two risks on Appendix A had reduced and would be removed from the list next
time around.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received.
(ii That the number of overdue risks be noted.
(iii) That the one risk level increase be noted.
(iv) That it be noted that there were no new risks identified

between January and March, 2016.
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT

Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16
and review the activity for that period. Members queried whether Newcastle was
making the most of the investment funds and asked it the Cabinet could be asked if
there was a better way of going forward. Officers advised Members that risk has to
be minimised and therefore the Council was limited with what it could do.

Resolved:  That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 be
received and be reported to Full Council on 13July, 2016.

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the draft Statement of
Accounts for 2015/16.

The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development drew members’ attention
to the table on page 36 of the agenda stating that it would require amending in 2018
when statements will need to be done by the end of May and signed off by the
Auditors by the end of July.

Credit was given to Dave Roberts and his team who had carried out a dry run this
year and had achieved having the statement done by the end of May.

Resolved: That the information in respect of the outturn and key issues in
respect of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March, 2016 be
noted.

OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT
QUARTER 4

Consideration was given to a report on the adoption of internal audit high risk
recommendations and summary of assurance for quarter 4.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16
Only high risk recommendations are brought to the Audit and Risk Committee and if
the target date is changed on two occasions it would be brought back.
Resolved: That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted.
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE

Consideration was given to the annual report of the Internal Audit Section for the year
2015/16.

The report was attached as an appendix to the report.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2015-16 be
received.

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
Consideration was given to a report regarding a review of the effectiveness of the
Audit Committee. A self-assessment had been carried out for 2015-16 had been

carried out and was appended to the report.

Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the
effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2015-6 be noted.

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Consideration was given to a report in respect of a review of the system of Internal
Audit.

Members were advised that a self-assessment document could be viewed by
following the link on the agenda.

An external Assessment would be completed during the course of the year,

Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2015-16,
together with the action plan, be agreed.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ approval of the Annual

Governance Statement for 2015-16. The Statement would then be included in the

financial statement.

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2015-16, be approved.

PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2016/17

Consideration was given to a letter from Grant Thornton regarding the planned audit
fee for 2016-17.

Resolved: That the information be received.

URGENT BUSINESS

3 Page 5



Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16
There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Page 6 4



Agenda ltem 4

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

26 September 2016

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD April - June
2016 (Quarter 1)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager
Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and
embedding risk management for the period April to June 2016 (Q1), including
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks.
(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of 2 (two) risk level increases.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding no new risks identified between April to
June 2016.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’'s corporate priorities. The Risk
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’'s exposure.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.1.1

212

2.2

2.2.1

222

223

3.1

3.2

Background

The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment)
— the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

The last review of these risks (Q4 2015) was reported to the Council’s Audit &
Risk Committee in July 2016.

Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and
amendment of these.

Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

Issues

Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked
to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

At the time of running the report, there were no overdue reviews.

The previous profiles from the last report were updated following instruction
from the relevant Heads of Service.

Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks
where the risk level has increased.

Your officer can report that there have been 2 (two) risk level increases during
the period April to June 2016. These can be seen in Appendix A.

There have been no new risks added to any profiles during April to June
2016.

Should there be any increase during July to September 2016 these will be
reported to the next Committee meeting.

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers

(Appendices)

The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance
with the Risk Management Strategy.

These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

Pages8fication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

L

| High

K

E

:— Medium

H

o Low

(o)

D

Low Medium High
IMPACT

3.4 Appendix A now highlights the risks that fall into the top line of the above risk

map.

4. Issues from last meeting

4.1 None.

5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate and Sustainable Community Priorities

5.1 Good risk management is a key part of the overall delivery of the Council’s
four corporate priorities of:

Borough of Opportunity

A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough

A Healthy and Active Community

Becoming a Co-operative Council, which delivers high quality,
community-driven services

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial management
of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system
of internal control, which facilities the effective exercise of that body’s
functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk”

7. Equality Impact Assessment

71 There are no differential equality impact issues in relation to this report.

8.1 Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 None where actions are to be taken in order to mitigate the risks as these will
be met from within existing budgets. Where this is not possible, further reports
will be submitted to Members.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

9. List of Appendices

Appendix A — Notable High and Medium risks

10. Background Papers

None

Pageatffication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Notable High and Medium Risks -

L] ebed

Appendix A
T High 9 risks
Medium 7 & 8 risks
Risks to be deleted from next 1/4 profile
Risk reduced from last 1/4 profile
New risks/Increased rating risks
Appendix A
Risks and Action Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner Af:tion Required to Address Target Date Risk Category Current position ! Status Status Curr_ent
Risk progress Rating
in order to reduce the risk for actign St.rategic, . as at 15/09/2016 as atDec |as at March | as at June
completion | Operational, Project 15 16 16
The Council has robust systems in
place both to deal with claims Risks reviewed and
when they happen and also to noted that this area is of
prevent, where possible, the . N
circumstances where claims could growmg significance
arise. In doing so, the Council has with the numb_er and
in place policies and procedures value of claims . =3 5
Potential Claims growth Chief Executive designed to enhanc.e safety at Strategic mcrgasmg. .Further L=3 L=3 L=3
work and also to advise staff and actions reviewed. High 9 High 9 High 9
others when driving or operating Consideration was given
machinery. The Council checks, on to potential control
a regular baS|§, thgt it .IS up to date measures, but these are
on best practice in this area and
that systems reflect changes in the .acljdressed by the
local, national or international existing further actions.
environments
Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 1




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

needs and beyond to deliver
maximum service, protect income
and deal with demand in peak times

scheduled as part of 2020
plans. Further reports to
EMT as required.

o Notable High and Medium Risks -
'S Appendix A
(¢») Appendix A
-
N Risks and Action Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner AFtlon Required to Address Target Date Risk Category Current position / Status Status Curr_ent
Risk progress Rating
in order to reduce the risk for action strategic, as at 15/09/2016 as atDec |as at March | as at June
completion | Operational, Project 15 16 16
Consultation framework and
. N toolkit in place and available
Failure to engage or consult Communication .
2 . Project for staff on the Intranet to
with key stakeholders Strategy } .
assist with correct
approach.
To support Staffordshire County
N Council (as lead organisation) and .
Immigration issues - from other local partners in respondin Legal agreement being
3 countries affected by Civil Strategic Housing P . P 9 Ongoing Operational drafted to engage private
to the Government's request for
unrest or wars . ; . landlords
support in relocating Syrian
Refugees.
At the Executive
Management Team meeting =3
4 Access to appropriate vehidles Dog and Pest DeC|S|or? required to elthe.r replace Sep-16 Operational on 1?.: september 2016 a L=3
Control vehicles or lease vehicles decision was made to High 9
acquire the vehicles from the 9
leasing company.
Fees and charges review needed Summer temp staffing
during 2016/17 for 2017/18 agreed for 2016 and support
Agree future services and tarrif from SMDC for April-
5 Income aeneration Dog and Pest with major client Sept - 16 to Operational May2016. Further staffing
9 Control Agree future summer staffing March 17 P and service review

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED




Agenda ltem 5

ITEM FOR AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 26/09/16

Statement of Accounts 2015/16 and External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To approve the statement of accounts, receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for
2015/16 and to agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor.

Recommendations

a) That the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 be approved and signed by the person
presiding at the meeting.

b) That the Audit Findings Report for 2015/16 be received.

c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s
Section 151 Officer.

Reasons

It is a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, that the
Council produces a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions for the year and its
position at the year end and that this is approved by a Committee no later than 30 September in
the year following that to which the Statement relates.

The external auditor is required, according to the International Standard on Auditing (UK &
Ireland) 260 (ISA 260), to report to you on matters affecting governance via an Audit Findings
Report.

The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the External Auditor stating
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient assurance to
be able to certify the Council’s accounts.

1. B
[...]
t of accounts which was submitted for
audit other than a few minor amendments to disclosures. There have been no alterations to
entries in the underlying accounts.

2.2 The amount of the positive variance on the General Fund Revenue Account (£1,648) reported
to you in July is unchanged.

2.3 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which you approved at your July meeting, will
be incorporated in the Statement of Accounts as in previous years. Please note that this has
not been included in the Statement appended to this report, however, in order to save paper.

2.4 The Audit Certificate to be included in the Statement will be provided after this meeting,
following receipt by the auditors of the agreed and signed Letter of Representation, subject to
their final satisfaction with the accounts.

3. Audit Findings Report

3.1 The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report is attached at Appendix 3. The external auditor
will present the report and attend the meeting, together with officers, to answer any questions
raised by the Committee.

3.2 As stated earlier, the agreed minor disclosure amendments to the Statement of Accounts
referred to in the Audit Findings Report do not change the amount of the positive variance
(budget compared to outturn), i.e. the bottom line, in relation to the General Fund Revenue
Account from that previously reported to members in July.

4. Letter of Representation

4.1 The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the External Auditor stating
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient
assurance to be able to certify the Council’s accounts. It has to be approved by your
Committee and then signed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer, i.e. the Executive Director -
Resources and Support Services.

4.2 The proposed Letter of Representation is set out at Appendix 4.

5. Appendices

Appendix 1: Extract from Report to Audit and Risk Committee 4 July 2016
Appendix 2: Statement of Account
[...]
ative use sought
for the building.

2016/17 will be the first full year of operation of the Business Improvement District (BID) covering Newcastle town
centre (page 71).

Following the closure of the former municipal golf course situated at Keele Road, the Council has embarked upon a
“master-planning” exercise in order to determine the most appropriate long term strategic solution for this land and
other sites in the western and southern fringes of urban Newcastle, working with other strategic landowners in the
locality and taking into account the current local plan process, with a budget of £0.139m being allocated for carrying
out the process.

| n) Audit of the Accounts |

The Borough Council’'s appointed auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, currently undertake the annual audit of the
accounts. Their contact details are:

John Gregory

Grant Thornton UK LLP
20 Colmore Circus
Birmingham

B4 6AT

| 0) Further Information |

Further information about the accounts is available from:

Kelvin Turner

Executive Director - Resources and Support Services
Civic Offices

Merrial Street

Newcastle,

Staffs ST5 2AG

| p) Comments |

If you have any comments about the way that the information is presented in this Statement of Accounts, or about
possible alternative ways of making the information available, we would be pleased to receive them, at the above
address.

Kelvin Turner
Executive Director - Resources and Support Services

| q) Approval of Statement of Accounts |

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Statement of Accounts to be considered by and
approved by a Council Committee or the Full Council and for the Statement to be signed at the meeting by the
person presiding. This statement has been approved by the Audit and Risk Committee and this is evidenced by
the signature of that Committee’s Chair, who presided at the meeting, which is shown below.

The Statement of Accounts was approved at a meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee on 26 September
2016

Signed: (Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee) Dated

Page 36
Page 14



| Statement of Responsibilities

The Authority’s Responsibilities

The Authority is required:

To make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that officer is the
Executive Director - Resources and Support Services;

To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its
assets;

To approve the Statement of Accounts.

The Executive Director - Resources and Support Services’ Responsibilities

The Executive Director - Resources and Support Services is responsible for the preparation of the
authority's statement of accounts which, in terms of the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) is required to present a true and fair view of
the financial position of the authority at the accounting date and its income and expenditure for the
year ended 31 March 2016.

In preparing this statement of accounts, the Executive Director - Resources and Support Services has:

Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;
Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent;
Complied with the Code.

Kept proper accounting records which were up-to-date;

Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Executive Director - Resources and Support Services Certificate

| certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Borough Council
as at 31 March 2016 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2016.

Kelvin Turner

Executive Director - Resources and Support Services

Date:

Page 37
Page 15



| Core Financial Statements

| Movement in Reserves Statement |

This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserv
[...]
 payment to scheme members in exchange for their rights to
receive specified pension benefits, the purchase of an irrevocable annuity contract sufficient to cover vested
benefits and the transfer of scheme assets and liabilities relating to a group of employees leaving the scheme.

Unitised Securities
A fund that is sold in units specified by a fund manager, rather than shares of fund managed assets.

Unquoted Securities
Assets such as shares that are not traded on financial exchanges.

Useful Life
Period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.

Page 100
Page 78



o Grant Thornton

The Audit Findings

for Newcastle under LLyme Borough
Council

Year ended 31 March 2016
September 2016

John Gregory

Director

T 01212325333

E john.gregory@uk.gt.com

Paul Harvey

Assistant Manager

T 01212323529

E pgul.m.harvey@uk.gt.com
Q

Na%ui Povey

Execytive

T €921 2325294

E #a&omi.j.povey@uk.gt.com




-
@ Grant Thornton Private and Confidential
N

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Newecastle under Lyme Borough Council The Colmore Building

Civic Offices 20 Colmore Circus
Merrial Street Birmingham

B4 6AT
Newecastle-under-Lyme T +44 121 212 4000
ST5 2AG www.grant-thornton.co.uk
September 2016

Dear Members
Audit Findings for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2016

This Audit Findings report highlights the key findings arising from the audit for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Newcastle under Lyme
Borough Council, the Audit and Risk Committee), as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260, the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and
the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice. Its contents have been discussed with officers.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and
expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been p
[...]
d in the Council's
arrangements. In arriving at our conclusion, our main considerations were:

* Gaining an understanding of the partnerships that the Council are involved in
and how they help the Council achieve its strategic priorities.

We have set out more detail on the risks we identified, the results of the work we
performed and the conclusions we drew from this work later in this section.

Overall conclusion
Based on the work we performed to address the significant risks, we concluded that:

* the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it
delivered value for money in its use of resources. The text of our report, which
confirms this can be found at Appendix A.

©2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report for Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council | 2015/16

22



Value for Money

Key findings

We set out below our key findings against the significant risks we identified through our initial risk assessment and further risks identified through our ongoing review of

documents.

Significant risk

Working with Partners

The Council has already developed working
partnerships such as with Staffordshire
County Council to develop a civic hub in
Newcastle and Aspire Housing in relation to
housing within Newcastle.

We need to understand how these and
other partnerships help the Council to
achieve its strategic priorities.

€¢l| 8bed

Work to address

We have held discussions with Key Officers
(Executive Director of Resources and Support
Services, Internal Audit Manager/Monitoring
Officer) to obtain their views on Partnership
working. We have reviewed Committee
minutes, the MTFS and the Council plan to
obtain evidence of partnership working

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report for Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council | 2015/16

Findings and conclusions

The Council Plan makes direct reference to the Council's partnership arrangements.
The Council is also a member of the Newcastle Partnership which is the strategic
pa
[...]
y the financial statements.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Audit and Risk Committee at its
meeting on 26 September 2016.

Yours faithfully

Signed on behalf of the Council

Page Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Corporate Risk Management Report for the period  April - June 2016 (Quarter 1)
	Risk Report Appendix A 260916 v1.2

	5 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 and External Auditor's Audit Findings Report
	Statement of Accounts 2015-16 APPENDIX 2
	NuLBC Audit Findings report - Final (2) APPENDIX 3
	Statement of Accounts report to audit committee APPENDIX 4




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 26/09/16

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 26th September, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the 
Chair

Councillors Dymond, Stubbs and Reddish

Officers Kelvin Turner, Liz Dodd, Geoff Durham, 
Dave Roberts and Annette Vacquier

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon White and Mr Phil Butters from Keele 
University.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments:

Item 8 – second paragraph should read ‘The Executive 
Director of Resources and Support Services.

Item 14- Add the following sentence: ‘ A discussion was held 
regarding the use of private external auditors.  The Executive 
Director for Resources and Support Services informed 
members that Government rules were currently being changed 
and this could be discussed further after the changes’ have 
taken place.
. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD  APRIL - JUNE 
2016 (QUARTER 1) 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Corporate Risk Management for April 
to June, 2016 – Quarter One.

Members attention was brought to Appendix one which outlined the notable high and 
medium risks and were notified of two risk level increases that had occurred in 
respect of Dog and Pest Control.  However, with regard to the vehicles, these would 
now be purchased the risk rating should go back down.  The second risk increase in 
relation to income generation had occurred due to the loss of some staff members.  



Audit and Risk Committee - 26/09/16

2

Members were advised that Staffordshire Moorlands District Council were currently 
providing temporary staff.

Resolved: (i) That the progress that has been made in managing the 
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers be noted.

(ii)   That the number of overdue risks be noted.

(iii) That the two risk level increases be noted.

(iv) That the two new risks be noted.

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report asking Members to approve the statement of 
accounts, receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2015/16 and to 
agree the letter of Representation to the Auditor.

The Chair referred to the finance training session that had been arranged last week 
for Members of the Audit and Risk Committee and stated that only two Members had 
actually attended.

Members were advised that the actual statement had only had changes made to 
fonts any layouts so there was nothing different in the content  from when it was seen 
at the previous meeting.

John Gregory and Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton were then invited to present their 
Findings Report for the year ending 31 March, 2016.  They advised Members that the 
accounts provided to them were of a good standard.

Councillor Stubbs said that it was good to have a ‘clean bill of health’ and asked that 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services, Kelvin Turner pass on 
thanks to all officers involved in the preparation of the accounts.  Councillor Stubbs 
was also pleased to see that the Council’s valuations for property, plant and 
equipment had been approved by Grant Thornton.

Councillor Stubbs also requested a copy of The Audit Practices Board of Ethical 
Standards.  Mr Turner advised that he would provide a copy.

Members agreed that the Letter of Representation to the Auditor be signed.

Resolved: (i) That the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.

(ii)  That the Audit Findings Report for 2015/16  be received.

(iii) That the Letter of Representation be Approved for signature by 
the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 



Audit and Risk Committee - 26/09/16

3

The Council’s Audit Manager, Mrs Liz Dodd updated Members on the internal Audit 
Progress for Quarters one and two of 2016/17.  

An information sheet was  handed to Members at the meeting summarising the 
works undertaken to date.

The implementation of a new computer system had impacted upon completion of the 
audit plan.  However, Mrs Dodd advised Members that by the end of  the year the 
audit plan should be back on track.

Resolved: That the report be received.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.25 pm


